
Building Permit Activity Report - May 2021
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Total Permit 
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B21-0344 5/5/2021 2925 N GRANDVIEW AVE, NotThere , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

CHAD ELLIS CHAD ELLIS CONSTRUCTION INC CHAD ELLIS CONSTRUCTION INC $295,000.00 Construct a new SFD on Lot 4 of N Grandview 

Estates

3015 $1,510.00 1014155034

B21-0345 5/5/2021 2901 N GRANDVIEW AVE, NotThere , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

CHAD ELLIS CHAD ELLIS CONSTRUCTION INC CHAD ELLIS CONSTRUCTION INC $295,000.00 Construct a new SFD on Lot 3 of N Grandview 

Estates

3015 $1,510.00 1014155035

B21-0404 5/18/2021 2325 WATERBRIDGE LN, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

JOE SCHMITT DUBUQUE SOUTH POINTE LLC CEDAR RIDGE CONSTRUCTION $500,000.00 Construct a new SFD on Lot 70 of South Pointe 

Subdivision

6415 $1,802.20 1501355001

B21-0487 5/28/2021 4464 SICKLE LN, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

CHAD ELLIS CHAD ELLIS CONSTRUCTION INC CHAD ELLIS CONSTRUCTION INC $455,000.00 Construct a new SFD on Lot 47 of Rustic Point 

Subdivision

5048 $2,143.60 1009330006

4 $1,545,000.00 17493 $6,965.80 
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B21-0407 5/20/2021 2525 DODGE ST, School , DUBUQUE, 

IA 52001

TIM CONLON UNIVERSITY OF DUBUQUE CONLON CONSTRUCTION CO. $557,607.00 Construct a 660 sf building for concessions and 

restrooms for the University of Dubuque Soccer 

Field

660 $2,356.00 1026302011

1 $557,607.00 660 $2,356.00 
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B21-0149 5/17/2021 530 RHOMBERG AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

LOUIS MIHALAKIS ROYALSTAR LLC ACE CONSTRUCTION $1,500.00 Replace basement concrete stairs $53.00 1024230002

B21-0171 5/6/2021 2165 MORNINGVIEW RD, Residential 

, DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JOE MERFELD LYNN, ROBYN C $5,000.00 Remove shingles, repair/replace sheathing, 

chimney and facia boards, install new 

underlayment and steel roofing.

$178.00 1022253009

B21-0177 5/10/2021 1576 BIES DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

STEVE KRIEG KRIEG, STEVEN A & CATHERINE M WILWERT CARPENTRY 

CONSTRUCTION INC

$5,000.00 Install new siding $94.00 1028205003

B21-0186 5/6/2021 19 LOCUST ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

KEN LIN K & L LEASING LLC $600.00 Adding a bathroom on second floor $34.00 1025426014

B21-0242 5/19/2021 770 UNIVERSITY AVE, Main , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

TIM RUSK INGEN PROPERTIES LLC $1,000.00 Install 7 new windows in bedrooms of a multi unit 

building to bring up to egress code requirements

$41.00 1025129006

B21-0243 5/10/2021 2365 GARFIELD AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

TODD TAYLOR TAYLOR, TODD N $500.00 Build wooden steps going up to house over 

existing concrete steps with a 5' x 5' landing - 

Zoning approved per GH

$32.00 1107460004

B21-0244 5/17/2021 2785 BALKE ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

LOUIS MIHALAKIS RIVER BLUFF PROPERTIES LLC ACE CONSTRUCTION $4,550.00 Remove and replace roof $94.00 1013187005

B21-0245 5/4/2021 2528 BROADWAY ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MARJORIE 

ETHERIDGE

ETHERIDGE, MARJORIE ROSE E $8,000.00 Create a master bedroom from hall closet $124.00 1013377006

B21-0267 5/10/2021 1001 VALENTINE DR, DUBUQUE, IA 

52003

ROBERT SMITH SMITH, ROBERT W & JANICE K $2,500.00 Permit to remove portion of wall and install beam 

header. They are replacing cabinets, flooring 

painting and removing soffits.

$74.00 1035353006

B21-0281 5/4/2021 3037 KAUFMANN AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

DANIEL WILWERT THURN, LOUISE A WILWERT CARPENTRY 

CONSTRUCTION INC

$12,000.00 Construct a new 400 sf open deck on rear of 

home

$194.80 1022128005

B21-0289 5/11/2021 2845 INDIANA AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

COREY KRUSER KRUSER, COREY R $4,000.00 Adding on to existing deck $84.00 1027205022

B21-0295 5/3/2021 2097 LAGEN ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

JOE ROKUSEK ROKUSEK, JOSEPH A & KAREN F $2,100.00 Replace steel siding on rear of house and rear of 

garage due to paint failure

$74.00 1021329014

B21-0308 5/12/2021 2515 JACKSON ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MARTY HESS FORTIN REAL ESTATE LLC TWO NINE DESIGN $1,000.00 Replace front & rear doors, new flooring, plaster 

repairs and paint touch ups and replace fence 

panels

$41.00 1013334019

434 - Additions, Alterations, and Conversions - Residential

101 - Single Family Houses Detached

328 - Other Nonresidential Buildings
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B21-0309 5/12/2021 1555 MOUNT PLEASANT ST, 

Residential , DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MARTY HESS HOLL-POTTER, GRETCHEN A TWO NINE DESIGN $3,000.00 Finish siding on back of garage, new gutters, 

replace deck boards by pool

$74.00 1023461021

B21-0316 5/4/2021 3104 CENTRAL AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

BRETT GIESE TRIERWEILER, GLORIA U GIESE ROOFING CO. $9,000.00 Remove and replace roof $134.00 1014233010

B21-0319 5/4/2021 190 SAUNDERS ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

DWAYNE MURPHY MURPHY, DWAYNE A & SUSAN M $7,000.00 Construct walls, install windows, door, insulate, 

drywall and vinyl siding for 4-seasons room

$114.00 1014277009

B21-0324 5/3/2021 2530 MARQUETTE PL, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

CHRIS HEFEL HEFEL, CHRISTOPHER M $2,000.00 Remove 384 sf of rear deck and install new 135 sf 

deck with stairs

$64.00 1013401022

B21-0330 5/3/2021 2313 QUEEN ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

DON HEIM POLKINGHORN, MICHAEL G & SUSAN 

I

PROFESSIONAL ROOFING & 

CONSTRUCTION

$8,825.00 Remove and replace roof $134.00 1013456010

B21-0331 5/3/2021 711 MERZ ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

STEVE SCHNEE HASKELL, RICHARD D & SHARON STEVE SCHNEE HOME 

IMPROVEMENT

$3,500.00 Remove and replace roof $84.00 1013410026

B21-0333 5/3/2021 1689 MAIN ST, Main , DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

CRAIG NESTEBY THE MANOR LLC NESTEBY CONSTRUCTION $1,400.00 Replace tile and drywall in Apt #2 & Apt #3 

bathrooms

$51.00 1024330014

B21-0337 5/4/2021 2025 MULLIN RD, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

RAYNETTE EVEN EVEN, RAYNETTE R $1,500.00 Install 2 egress windows in basement on south 

side of property

$53.00 1022406022

B21-0338 5/6/2021 2365 KNOB HILL DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

GARY CLEMEN WUEBKER, ROBERT P & HEATHER K CLEMEN CONSTRUCTION $2,750.00 Remove bench seating and railing on part of main 

deck and replace with just railing, remove and 

replace steps

$74.00 1035151008

B21-0339 5/4/2021 3405 CRESTWOOD DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

STEVE DUVE SCHWARTZ, RUSSELL F & ANGELA M ARROW CONSTRUCTION $4,000.00 Remove and replace roof $84.00 1028228017

B21-0340 5/5/2021 1783 AVALON RD, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JAMES 

BOCKENSTEDT

BOCKENSTEDT, JAMES A & DANIELLE 

M

$10,000.00 Construct a 18 'x 18' picnic style shelter on a 

concrete slab - setbacks ok

$144.00 1022380022

B21-0341 5/5/2021 3618 KEYMEER DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

JEREMY 

BIEDERMANN

MILLER, JAMES D ETAL MIDWEST STORM COMPANY LLC $11,755.00 Remove and replace roof & gutters $164.00 1021407006

B21-0343 5/5/2021 2609 WINDSOR AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

CRAIG NESTEBY NESTEBY, CRAIG A $3,000.00 Replace 12 windows $74.00 1013402011

B21-0346 5/5/2021 1350 CEDAR TRAIL DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

CHARLES 

MENDENHALL

MENDENHALL, CHARLES & OLGA $1,500.00 Interior remodel - drywall existing framed walls - 

see application

$61.60 1501356004

B21-0348 5/11/2021 702 THORNWOOD DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

CARL DROESSLER DAVID, GERALD J & KIMBERLY S CLD CONSTRUCTION $100,000.00 Construct a 12'10" x 26'10" single story addition 

on rear of house and a 8' x 12' screened-in deck 

and a 14' x 12' open deck with stairs to the 

ground. Setbacks aqpproved.

$886.00 1035332001

B21-0349 5/5/2021 511 NOCTURNAL LN, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

TRIPHON DRYMAN HANSEN, KURT A & SUSAN L DRYMAN CONSTRUCTION LLC $25,000.00 Re-figure interior hallway and add a powder room, 

add a roof and screen over existing deck structure

$293.00 1028456008

B21-0350 5/5/2021 2761 BROADWAY ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

VALERIE KIELER GRTD INVESTMENTS LLC $6,700.00 Remove and replace roof $114.00 1013304002

B21-0351 5/6/2021 605 GROVELAND PL, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MIKE KELLEY ENGLER, ARIANNA & POTTEBAUM, 

COLTON KELLEY

$2,000.00 Remove existing 10' x 14' deck and replace with 

new 10' x 18' deck including posts & pillars - 

Planning & Zoning approved.

$64.00 1013128021

B21-0352 5/7/2021 2015 GARFIELD AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

EAN CASKEY TIM CONKLIN MIDWEST HOME SOLUTIONS INC $2,250.00 Tear off and re-apply asphalt shingles on house 

only. 10 sq

$74.00 1118128008

B21-0354 5/6/2021 503 SOUTHERN AVE, Main , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

JANE MILLER MILLER, JANE MARIE $1,000.00 Close in lower front porch - frame in 6 storm 

windows and a screen door, replace rotted wood 

on lower portion of exterior shed

$41.00 1036252027

B21-0355 5/11/2021 3039 KAREN ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

SHARON CHAPMAN CHAPMAN, KENNETH S & SHARON M $1,300.00 Replace small portion of siding and decking $49.00 1022134011

B21-0356 5/19/2021 596 CLARKE DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

FRANCIS CHAFFEE CHAFFEE, FRANCIS L & FUERST, 

ROBIN M

$8,000.00 Replace siding on house & garage and replace 10 

windows due to fire

$124.00 1024152013

B21-0357 5/13/2021 2514 MARYWOOD DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

RON NOWACK LOEWEN, ALOYSIUS & SHARON DUBUQUE HOME IMPROVEMENT $4,215.00 Remove and replace roof $94.00 1015358002

B21-0358 5/13/2021 1440 WOOD ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

RON NOWACK COSGROVE, MICHAEL J & CONNIE DUBUQUE HOME IMPROVEMENT $5,000.00 Remove and replace roof $94.00 1023461013

B21-0359 5/6/2021 187 N GRANDVIEW AVE, Main , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JEFFREY DOWNS KALLORY LLC DOWNS HOME IMPROVEMENT $138.00 Replace a double hung pocket window with a new 

double hung pocket window

$32.00 1026254015

B21-0361 5/10/2021 579 W 3RD ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

DANIEL SARDINA SARDINA, DANIEL $2,500.00 Repair-Replace roof and gutters $148.00 1025254059

B21-0364 5/10/2021 409 BURCH ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JOHN WHITE WHITE, JOHN H $6,500.00 Garage completion, limestone veneering, cement 

floor, re-build porch, posts & railing, sand and 

paint

$114.00 1025177029

B21-0365 5/10/2021 435 BURCH ST, Main , DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

JOHN WHITE WHITE, JOHN H $2,000.00 Remove and replace garage roof, new gutters $64.00 1025177028

B21-0367 5/7/2021 917 CLEVELAND AVE, Main , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

DAVE HUBANKS D&K&JJ PROPERTIES LLC $750.00 Replace exterior stairs $37.00 1025378008
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B21-0368 5/21/2021 1472 LOCUST ST, Main , DUBUQUE, 

IA 52001

DAVE STUART STUART, DAVID C $0.00 Extension of time to complete work - Re-roof shed 

- Original permit - B20-0079 - Permit extension 

good for 180 days.

$10.00 1024405002

B21-0369 5/13/2021 505 SUNSET RDG, Commercial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

IAN LOAR IAN LOAR $25,000.00 Replace 19 windows, siding, soffit and facia - 

bedroom windows to meet egress requirements

$293.00 1035251001

B21-0370 5/14/2021 2854 PINARD ST, DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

ROB KLAUER KLAUER, ROBERT F $4,300.00 Remove and replace roof $94.00 1013177002

B21-0371 5/12/2021 2092 COATES ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

TOM BASTIAN SCHOLLMEYER, JEFFERY J BASTIAN CONSTRUCTION $8,000.00 Remodel basement - reframe walls, insulation, 

drywall, new windows, new patio door, finishes

$146.80 1026378010

B21-0373 5/10/2021 2438 CENTRAL AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

BOB WRIGHT CJO PROPERTIES LLC BOB WRIGHT $3,000.00 Install siding $74.00 1013378009

B21-0376 5/11/2021 1760 S GRANDVIEW AVE, Residential 

, DUBUQUE, IA 52003

ROB FRIEDMAN LAURITSEN, ADAM J & KIRSTIN J BETTER ROOFING $9,000.00 Remove and replace roof $134.00 1036276026

B21-0377 5/11/2021 908 LINCOLN AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

RANDY 

BLACKBURN

BOSVELD, TYLER J & JESSICA L BULLSEYE CONSTRUCTION $5,000.00 Remove and replace roof on house $94.00 1013477006

B21-0379 5/18/2021 3198 FOXBOROUGH CT, DUBUQUE, 

IA 52001

SAM JANECKE JANECKE, SAMUEL J & MARIA A $0.00 Extension of time to complete work on deck & 

swimming pool from Original Permit B20-0334 - 

Extend permit for 60 days - permit expires on July 

11, 2021.

$10.00 1015129021

B21-0380 5/11/2021 2687 CENTRAL AVE, DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

GARY SCHMITT SCHMITT, GARY C $4,000.00 Tear off and replace roof $84.00 1013314009

B21-0381 5/12/2021 63 NEVADA ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MARTY HESS CARLSON, JOY A TWO NINE DESIGN $5,000.00 Replace deck boards and railings on existing 

structure

$94.00 1026427010

B21-0382 5/12/2021 2543 W 32ND ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JOHN BEECHER BEECHER, JOHN P $7,400.00 Install siding, soffit, facia $124.00 1015126005

B21-0383 5/12/2021 285 N BOOTH ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MICHAEL 

DRESSLER

MICKELSON, DIANA L MIC'S CONSTRUCTION $5,000.00 Replace 15 windows - any bedroom windows must 

meet egress requirements.

$94.00 1026282010

B21-0384 5/12/2021 2054 JACKSON ST, DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

MAX SCHULTZ UNIQUE TOUCH LLC 2 BROTHERS HANDY MAN SERVICE $4,800.00 Remove and replace roof $94.00 1024214003

B21-0385 5/12/2021 533 RHOMBERG AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MAX SCHULTZ MK INVESTMENT PROPERTIES LLC 2 BROTHERS HANDY MAN SERVICE $3,000.00 Remove and replace roof $74.00 1024229001

B21-0386 5/27/2021 1941 LAGEN ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

AUSTIN BROWN JORDAN, THOMAS B & AMY J KRESS-

JORDAN

PLEASANT GROVE CONSTRUCTION $4,000.00 Remove and replace roof $84.00 1021329024

B21-0387 5/13/2021 6535 SHREWSBURY LN, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

RYAN BUSCH BUSCH, RYAN L & AMANDA K $1,000.00 Construct a 12' x 14' tin covered pergola off rear 

of SFD

$41.00 1505133013

B21-0388 5/12/2021 3386 VENTURE CT, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

JEFF REITER REITER, JEFFREY L & TRUDY L $7,680.00 Remove and replace roof on house and garage $124.00 1021276016

B21-0389 5/13/2021 3916 CORA DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

DEBORAH KREMER MEYER, DEBORAH K $1,000.00 Construct a 6' x 12' deck over existing stairs on 

front of house - Zoning approved

$41.00 1028108016

B21-0390 5/12/2021 729 GLEN OAK ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

KYLE FITZGERALD FITZGERALD ENTERPRISES LLC FITZGERALD FREELANCE LLC DBA 

FITZGERALD DECONSTRUCTION 

REUSE

$6,500.00 Kitchen and bathroom remodel - replace 2 

windows

$114.00 1026235008

B21-0391 5/12/2021 1460 MONTROSE TER, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

KYLE FITZGERALD FITZGERALD ENTERPRIZES LLC FITZGERALD FREELANCE LLC DBA 

FITZGERALD DECONSTRUCTION 

REUSE

$34,000.00 Kitchen and bathroom remodel, painting, flooring, 

replace all windows

$365.00 1024338006

B21-0392 5/12/2021 791 GLEN OAK ST, Residential APT 1, 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

KYLE FITZGERALD FITZGERALD ENTERPRISES LLC FITZGERALD FREELANCE LLC DBA 

FITZGERALD DECONSTRUCTION 

REUSE

$160,000.00 Kitchen and bathroom remodel, painting, flooring, 

replace windows

$203.00 1026235007

B21-0393 5/24/2021 766 W 8TH ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

CORY HENKE LANG, DANIEL C MAD CITY WINDOWS AND BATHS 

LLC

$5,000.00 Replace 5 windows, same size and location. Any 

bedroom windows must meet egress 

requirements.

$94.00 1025132019

B21-0395 5/13/2021 429 CLARKE DR, DUBUQUE, IA 52001 JAMISON NIENKE POTTER, RALPH R & ANNE L IOWA ROOFPROS $10,000.00 Remove and replace roof $144.00 1024176023

B21-0396 5/13/2021 1950 CARTER RD, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JAMISON NIENKE KOERPERICH, CALVIN JOHN & 

CLAIRE FRANCES

IOWA ROOFPROS $20,000.00 Remove and replace roof $243.00 1022335004

B21-0397 5/13/2021 685 HILL ST, Residential , DUBUQUE, 

IA 52001

KYLE FITZGERALD ARNOLD, VANESSA C & WAITE, IAN 

M

FITZGERALD FREELANCE LLC DBA 

FITZGERALD DECONSTRUCTION 

REUSE

$1,200.00 Demolish detached garage - no utilities, replace 

rear porch decking

$46.00 1025133035

B21-0398 5/21/2021 733 THORNWOOD DR, DUBUQUE, IA 

52003

JEFF KLUCK IVANOV, MICHAEL R & JULIE C JEFF KLUCK CONSTRUCTION $28,000.00 Construct a 300 sf 4-seasons room on posts & 

beams off rear of SFD

$380.80 1035332004

B21-0400 5/14/2021 1485 CORNELL ST, Residential UNIT 

1, DUBUQUE, IA 52001

GREG PREHM BRP PROPERTIES LLC $1,000.00 Install gutters, soffit, facia $41.00 1024332024

B21-0401 5/14/2021 1029 W 5TH ST, DUBUQUE, IA 52001 GREG PREHM BRP PROPERTIES LLC $1,000.00 Install soffit & facia $41.00 1025108018

B21-0403 5/14/2021 710 KANE ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

DOUGLAS COOK WORZALLA, CURTIS J & MADISON P FELDCO FACTORY DIRECT LLC $3,737.00 Replace 1 panel of a 2 panel patio door in existing 

opening

$84.00 1014405019
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B21-0408 5/17/2021 748 ENGLISH LN, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

KATEY BIRCH ADAMS, CATHARINE E $15,000.00 Construct a 126 sf single story addition on side of 

existing house - Building & Zoning approved

$229.60 1036177016

B21-0409 5/20/2021 3159 WINDMILL LN, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

AARON YOUNG BLOCKLINGER, JOHN A & CAROLYN A A YOUNG CONSTRUCTION LLC $24,000.00 Build a screened in porch over existing deck $337.60 1034138017

B21-0412 5/18/2021 607 FENELON PL, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

Larry Bower BOWERS, LAWRENCE R $7,000.00 Replace roof, 14 sq. $114.00 1025181003

B21-0414 5/17/2021 1630 S GRANDVIEW AVE, DUBUQUE, 

IA 52003

ROB FRIEDMAN CARPENTER, SARA BETH SELCHERT 

& JASON V CARPENTER

BETTER ROOFING $8,900.00 Remove and replace roof $134.00 1036255003

B21-0416 5/24/2021 2250 JACKSON ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

RON NOWACK MASSINGILL, SHANNON & 

CATHERINE

DUBUQUE HOME IMPROVEMENT $4,923.00 Remove and replace roof $94.00 1024203003

B21-0417 5/17/2021 515 SAPPHIRE CIR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

WILLIAM 

MCDERMOTT

HANFELT, ELDON J & CHRISTINE C MCDERMOTT BROS HOMES INC $21,000.00 Construct a 14' x 14 addition on rear of home - 

Building & Zoning approved

$301.60 1002478016

B21-0418 5/17/2021 2113 WASHINGTON ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

DON HEIM KOPPES, MARY L PROFESSIONAL ROOFING & 

CONSTRUCTION

$5,450.00 Remove and replace roof $104.00 1024209019

B21-0419 5/19/2021 1370 VALENTINE DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

TIM SMITH MAY, WILLIAM F & KAREN A RON SMITH & SONS 

CONSTRUCTION LTD

$140,000.00 Construct a 27' x 43' (1200 sf) addition off the 

rear of home and remodel existing kitchen

$1,140.40 1502201018

B21-0420 5/18/2021 1980 AMELIA DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MARK SCHNEE SCHNEE, MARK CARL & CRYSTAL 

LYNN

$6,000.00 Install swimming pool with a 16' x 25' free 

standing deck around pool with a locked gate - 

approved per Mike Sievers

$104.00 1107302002

B21-0421 5/18/2021 485 CENTRAL AVE, Commercial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

GEORGE MURPHY WOLFF, LARRY C TRUST MURPHY CONSTRUCTION GROUP $75,000.00 Install new glass openings, replace building 

canopy and install (2) ADA bathrooms

$746.80 1025237008

B21-0422 5/25/2021 807 LACEY CT, DUBUQUE, IA 52001 BRETT GIESE VANMILLIGEN, MICHAEL C & NANCY 

S

GIESE ROOFING CO. $11,200.00 Remove and replace roof $164.00 1014453049

B21-0423 5/18/2021 372 LOWELL ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

ROBERT BISPING ERICKSON, KERRY A & STACEY A BISPING CONSTRUCTION $25,000.00 Rebuild deck and roof structure on back of house. 

same size as previous

$349.60 1024176004

B21-0426 5/19/2021 615 RHOMBERG AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MICHAEL KNOCKEL KNOCKEL, MICHAEL $1,500.00 Install metal roof over asphalt shingles $53.00 1013487014

B21-0427 5/19/2021 1324 TOMAHAWK DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

STEVE DUVE FRIEND, KARIN SUE & MICHAEL P ARROW CONSTRUCTION $8,000.00 Remove a 12' x 12' deck and replace with a new 

14' x 24' deck - Building & Zoning approved

$124.00 1036377008

B21-0429 5/24/2021 3433 GLENCOVE LN, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

LEO GOEDKEN GOEDKEN, LEO C & LISA R $30,000.00 Construct a 20' x 20' (400 sf) single story addition 

on back of existing house - Setback approved as 

long as the addition stays in line with the edge of 

the house - no closer to side property line

$401.20 1028227006

B21-0430 5/24/2021 41 MEADOW LN, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

LARRY FURLONG FURLONG, LARRY L $1,500.00 Add a roof over existing concrete patio - approx. 

84 sf

$61.60 1026403008

B21-0431 5/24/2021 1730 OVERVIEW CT, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

CHRIS MILLER HANNAN, KATHLEEN R MILLER DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC $4,000.00 Remodel kitchen - new cabinets, countertops, 

repair drywall, painting, flooring

$84.00 1036152003

B21-0432 5/24/2021 1781 PLYMOUTH CT, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

CHRIS MILLER LUNDSTROM, JOHN R & GLORIA K MILLER DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC $8,000.00 Basement remodel - reconfigure laundry room, 

adding 1/2 bathroom, construct a wall for 

mechanical room, misc. drywall and painting.

$124.00 1035276001

B21-0433 5/20/2021 655 ALPINE ST, #UNIT 2, DUBUQUE, 

IA 52001

KYLE FITZGERALD FITZGERALD ENTERPRIZES LLC FITZGERALD FREELANCE LLC DBA 

FITZGERALD DECONSTRUCTION 

REUSE

$1,500.00 Remodel bathroom for Unit #2 - $53.00 1025105028

B21-0434 5/19/2021 1075 OAK ST, DUBUQUE, IA 52003 VICKI BECHEN VB RENTALS LLC $2,500.00 Install vinyl siding $74.00 1025376017

B21-0435 5/20/2021 2191 KEY WAY DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

ROB FRIEDMAN PEREZ, REYNALDO C & ESPERANZA BETTER ROOFING $7,000.00 Remove and replace roof $114.00 1021276023

B21-0436 5/21/2021 1088 WALNUT ST, Residential UNIT 

2, DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JOSEPH BERGER BERGER, JOSEPH P $1,000.00 Replace 3 bedroom windows to meet egress 

requirements and Historic approval - 4-plex - Apt. 

#2 (see attached application)

$41.00 1024385002

B21-0437 5/20/2021 570 WILBUR ST, DUBUQUE, IA 52001 LEWIS ROBINSON ROBINSON, LEWIS L & BARBARA M $3,000.00 Replace vinyl siding - Historic approved $74.00 1024391001

B21-0438 5/21/2021 1088 WALNUT ST, Residential UNIT 

3, DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JOSEPH BERGER BERGER, JOSEPH P $700.00 Replace 2 bedroom windows to meet egress 

requirements and Historic approval. 4-plex - Apt. 

#3 - (see attached application)

$36.00 1024385002

B21-0439 5/21/2021 1537 GERALDINE DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

ANTHONY STUBBS STUBBS, ANTHONY J & JEDLICKA, 

RENEE L

$8,000.00 Remove and replace roof $124.00 1035378007

B21-0441 5/24/2021 116 W 13TH ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

PERRY SOPINA SOPINA, PERRY D $13,000.00 Remove and replace rubber roof - Historic 

approved

$198.00 1024416006

B21-0445 5/21/2021 719 E 22ND ST, Main , DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

DON HEIM CALLAGHAN, KATHLEEN A PROFESSIONAL ROOFING & 

CONSTRUCTION

$8,000.00 Remove and replace roof $124.00 1013454048
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B21-0446 5/21/2021 2571 JACKSON ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

KEVIN ERICKSON ERICKSON, KEVIN R & LISA J $1,500.00 Repair back porch damaged by fire - install new 

window, new door between back porch and 

laundry room, repair drywall around that area, 

repair roof and siding on porch area only

$53.00 1013334005

B21-0452 5/24/2021 1955 N GRANDVIEW AVE, Residential 

, DUBUQUE, IA 52001

BRYANT MANGLER HOFFMAN, WILLIAM J & JULIA A BRYANT MANGLER CONSTRUCTION 

LLC

$7,000.00 Shoring up existing porch roof and adding 1 

additional footing, replace floor decking and steps

$114.00 1023376003

B21-0453 5/24/2021 611 W 17TH ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

DARIN POLL DARIN POLL $1,500.00 Replace drop ceiling in basement and install 

drywall, replace a small portion of drywall on a 

wall, replace 2 exterior doors and 1 window in 

existing opening, create larger opening for a 2nd 

window install to meet egress requirements for a 

conforming bedroom (24 x 36 window to be 

installed).

$53.00 1024308011

B21-0454 5/24/2021 943 HIGH BLUFF ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

NICHOLAS 

WAGNER

WAGNER, NICHOLAS A $3,000.00 Install vinyl siding on right side of duplex $74.00 1013437016

B21-0456 5/25/2021 998 BARBARALEE DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

JOSHUA OVSAK OVSAK, JOSHUA M & CRISTA L $500.00 Bathroom remodel - remove non load bearing wall 

to create open shower with glass, build a 1/2 wall 

between shower and toilet. All fixtures will remain 

in the same location. No new plumbing or 

electrical

$32.00 1034484001

B21-0457 5/25/2021 3435 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, 

Residential , DUBUQUE, IA 52002

ROB DONOVAN DONOVAN PROPERTIES LLC DONOVAN CONSTRUCTION & 

REMODELING LLC

$4,400.00 Replace windows with new pocket replacement 

windows - All bedroom replacement windows 

must meet the egress requirements.

$94.00 1021478011

B21-0459 5/25/2021 2064 WASHINGTON ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

VICTOR MENDOZA VALDEZ, GLORIA THE 3 ROOFERS CONSTRUCTION 

LLC

$8,050.00 Remove and replace roof for duplex $134.00 1024215004

B21-0461 5/26/2021 2806 JOHN F KENNEDY RD, 

Residential , DUBUQUE, IA 52001

ROB FRIEDMAN SHANAHAN, SANDRA A BETTER ROOFING $2,700.00 Remove and replace roof $74.00 1015307031

B21-0462 5/26/2021 2448 GREEN ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

ROB FRIEDMAN WENZEL, BEVERLY J BETTER ROOFING $6,200.00 Remove and replace roof $114.00 1023356004

B21-0463 5/26/2021 50 LINDBERG TER, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

Tom McGreal KOHL, PAUL R & JOAN L $2,000.00 T/O and replace 3 squares of siding $64.00 1013428009

B21-0465 5/26/2021 1900 UNGS ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

SILAS LANGLOIS FRITSCH, ARNOLD J $10,000.00 Re-side upstairs dormer, re-pitch flat dormer roof 

to 3/12 pitch and shingle, install soffit, facia, 

install pocket replacement window upstairs. If a 

bedroom window - it must meet egress 

requirements

$144.00 1023329004

B21-0467 5/26/2021 2576 ROSEWOOD DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MARK SCHOLTES HENKEL, MATTHEW A GROUND UP CONSTRUCTION $7,000.00 Remove and replace roof, install vinyl siding $114.00 1015354011

B21-0468 5/28/2021 358 E 16TH ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

DAVE KEARNS NEXT LEVEL LIVING LLC $25,000.00 Remodel duplex - 358-360 E 16th - see application 

attached

$349.60 1024282011

B21-0470 5/27/2021 1390 VALENTINE DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

GERB SMITH KORDELL, DAVID D & MELOY, MOLLY 

S

$1,500.00 Repairs due to water leak/damage - replace 2 

windows, patio door, flooring, remove and replace 

damaged/rotted deck boards, stairs and 2 support 

posts

$53.00 1502201015

B21-0471 5/27/2021 2319 MATTHEW JOHN DR, 

Residential , DUBUQUE, IA 52002

JEFF SCHWERS SNODGRASS, KENNETH & CAROLE A JEFF SCHWERS CUSTOM 

CRAFTSMAN

$7,500.00 Construct a new deck off rear of SFD - Building & 

Zoning approved

$124.00 1016378038

B21-0473 5/27/2021 2129 WASHINGTON ST, Main , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

BOB WRIGHT KRUSER, JEFFREY J & LAURA A BOB WRIGHT $2,750.00 Replace 11 windows - any bedroom windows must 

meet egress requirements

$74.00 1024209017

B21-0476 5/27/2021 3650 AEROSTAR DR, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

SEBASTIAN FOX FOX, SEBASTIAN L & SYDNEY M $3,000.00 Adding a 12' x 12 deck onto existing deck on the 

side of the house with a 4ft walkway not to 

exceed the length of the front stoop - Zoning 

approved per GH.

$74.00 1012304013

B21-0478 5/27/2021 2401 WINDSOR AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

GREG PREHM CM INVESTMENTS LLC $500.00 Replace 1 window - if a bedroom window, it must 

meet egress requirements

$32.00 1013453029

B21-0480 5/28/2021 3378 FOOTHILL RD, DUBUQUE, IA 

52002

LENNY LECONTE KROHN, ELMER J LECONTE CONSTRUCTION $3,000.00 Replace 8 windows - any bedroom windows must 

meet the egress requirements

$74.00 1021278008
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B21-0481 5/28/2021 2696 BECKER CT, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JOSEPH OSWALD OSWALD, JOSEPH LEO & KREMER, 

CATHERINE MARIE

$500.00 Bathroom remodel - remove old fixtures, remove 

existing tile and installing drywall, paint and install 

new fixtures

$32.00 1022203001

B21-0488 5/28/2021 1228 JACKSON ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

VALERIE KIELER GRTD INVESTMENTS LLC $2,100.00 Replace windows throughout home - bedroom 

windows must meet egress requirements

$74.00 1024435011

119 $1,192,823.00 $15,577.00 

Permit 

Number

Issued 

Date Address Applicant Owner Business Name

Total Construction 

Value Description

Total Sq 

Footage

Total Permit 

Fee Parcel No.

B20-0697 5/4/2021 1450 LORAS BLVD, Commercial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MATTHEW 

WINDERS

AMBER LLC $10,000.00 Remove and replace roof for BP Station $164.00 1023466001

B21-0315 5/4/2021 501 SEIPPEL RD, DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

JOHN GRONEN SIMMONS PET FOOD INC GRONEN RESTORATION INC $3,924,115.00 Construct a 15,250 sf addition to the south side of 

the building for a freezer (10,000 sf) and a meat 

receiving area with 4 loading docks (5,250 sf)

15250 $12,695.20 

B21-0325 5/10/2021 2501 JACKSON ST, DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

JOHN GRONEN DUBUQUE PARADISE CHURCH INC GRONEN RESTORATION INC $70,000.00 Renovation to modify an existing entrance to 

lower level of church to accommodate ADA 

access. This will include a platform lift to main 

floor and adjusting grades outside

$484.00 1013334024

B21-0329 5/5/2021 2099 SOUTHPARK CT, Commercial 

UNIT 2, DUBUQUE, IA 52003

JEREMY PATRUM MCCOY REALTY LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP

COMMAND SECURITY SOLUTIONS $24,317.00 Install fire alarm system for office $395.00 1501401003

B21-0332 5/3/2021 137 MAIN ST, Commercial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

DENNIS MULLEN JBY LLC PROTEX CENTRAL INC $16,915.00 Install a Novec 1230 Fire Suppression System $288.40 1025281013

B21-0334 5/4/2021 1043 MAIN ST, DUBUQUE, IA 52001 Travis McDermott JTM PROPERTIES LLC $0.00 Preparing for major remodel of building. Will be 

removing flooring system and roof system and 

gutting remainder of building. Plans have been 

submitted, still working on final details.

$0.00 1024459010

B21-0335 5/10/2021 501 SEIPPEL RD, DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

JOHN GRONEN SIMMONS PET FOOD INC GRONEN RESTORATION INC $269,253.00 Interior build out on the north side of the building 

for a Nurses Station to be utilized by Simmons 

employees

$1,319.20 

B21-0347 5/5/2021 2013 CENTRAL AVE, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JAKE CHANCE RA MANAGEMENT LLC TRI INC $5,000.00 Move front counters to create a larger kitchen 

area and move soffit forward and adjust drop 

ceiling for Domino's

$109.00 1024252006

B21-0360 5/6/2021 333 WARTBURG PL, School , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

STEVEN COPE WARTBURG THEOLOGICAL 

SEMINARY

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC $67,811.00 Install new fire alarm panel $641.00 1035128002

B21-0362 5/10/2021 955 JACKSON ST, Industrial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

HOHN WHITE WHITE, JOHN H $8,500.00 Tuckpoint front & side walls, paint doors, install 3 

new windows on second floor

$153.00 1024479011

B21-0363 5/10/2021 925 JACKSON ST, Commercial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JOHN WHITE WHITE, JOHN H $14,000.00 Replace roof, rubber membrane & insulation, 

replace gutters, install metal siding on front of 

building.

$209.00 1024479007

B21-0366 5/7/2021 308 HILL ST, Residential APT 1, 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

FRED KAMMILLER KAMMILLER RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC $0.00 Extension of time to complete work from original 

permit B19-0349 - Replace roof & siding. 

Extension of time granted for 180 days.

$0.00 1025177013

B21-0399 5/14/2021 1000 LANGWORTHY, DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

TIM CONLON MEDICAL ASSOCIATES EAST CLINIC CONLON CONSTRUCTION CO. $56,549.00 Remodel existing pharmacy $692.80 

B21-0402 5/14/2021 4025 WESTMARK DR, Commercial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

DOUG RICHARD TSD BUILDING PARTNERSHIP LLP MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES INC $20,036.00 Install fire alarm system in new building, shell 

only

$342.40 1029226013

B21-0411 5/14/2021 1598 JACKSON ST, DUBUQUE, IA 

52001

MICHAEL VONDAL DUBUQUE COMMUNITY FOOD 

PANTRY

EMBASSY CONSTRUCTION LLC $19,250.00 Construct a dumbwaiter elevator shaft traveling 

from basement to 1st floor

$328.00 1024281001

B21-0413 5/19/2021 2477 JOHN F KENNEDY RD, 

Commercial , DUBUQUE, IA 52002

JEREMY PATRUM LAW BUILDING CO COMMAND SECURITY SOLUTIONS $11,447.06 Install new fire alarm system $222.40 1021227037

B21-0415 5/25/2021 1690 ELM ST, Commercial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

RYAN PATRICK METX LLC CONTINENTAL FIRE SPRINKLER 

COMPAY

$7,320.00 Rework sprinklers on 2nd floor for new tenant $168.40 1024277022

B21-0428 5/19/2021 2140 JOHN F KENNEDY RD, 

Commercial , DUBUQUE, IA 52001

TOM FURY FUERSTE ENTERPRISES EXPERIENCED ROOFING $57,506.00 Remove and replace rubber roof on main level 

only

$584.00 1022151006

B21-0444 5/21/2021 3333 ASBURY RD, Commercial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52002

DON ERBERT CAPITAL HILL INVESTMENTS LLC DE CONSTRUCTION $692,374.00 Interior build out for new restaurant - Rusty Taco $918.40 1021229012

B21-0450 5/27/2021 1450 ALTA VISTA ST, School , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

JOHN MCDERMOTT LORAS COLLEGE $50,000.00 Remove and replace 13,000 sf of roofing (1550 

Alta Vista)

$537.00 1024310004

437 - Additions, Alterations and Conversions - Nonresidential and Nonhousekeeping
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B21-0458 5/28/2021 2300 TWIN VALLEY DR, Commercial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

RYAN DAVIS LEGION-AIRES DRUM & BUGLE 

CORPS

DAVIS CONSTRUCTION INC. $4,200.00 Remove and replace roof $109.00 1501329007

B21-0464 5/26/2021 1801 GREYHOUND PARK DR, 

Commercial , DUBUQUE, IA 52001

ROB KORMAN DUBUQUE RACING ASSOCIATION $2,000.00 Create a 48" x 44" opening for a to-go order pick 

up window on the west side of Houlihan's in the 

hallway from the Hilton Hotel

$88.00 1118476002

B21-0472 5/27/2021 2005 KANE ST, School , DUBUQUE, 

IA 52001

MIKE PORTZEN WAHLERT HIGH SCHOOL PORTZEN CONSTRUCTION INC $967,500.00 Renovation of portion of 2 floors of existing school 

for daycare

$3,431.20 1015404001

B21-0474 5/27/2021 1555 CENTRAL AVE, Main , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

TIM SPECHT SPECHT, TIMOTHY L SPECHT CONSTRUCTION $2,200.00 Replace existing 6 x 8' deck on side of building $87.00 1024403013

B21-0483 5/28/2021 1000 LANGWORTHY ST, Commercial 

, DUBUQUE, IA 52001

STEVEN COPE MAR HOLDINGS LLC JOHNSON CONTROLS INC $5,896.00 Reworking fire alarm system in Pharmacy on main 

floor

$142.00 1025305014

B21-0484 5/28/2021 2570 ASBURY RD, School , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

RONALD RICHARD EMMAUS BIBLE SCHOOL TRICON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 

INC

$220,000.00 Interior remodel of 2nd floor commons area $850.00 1022255004

B21-0485 5/28/2021 4292 DODGE ST, Commercial , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52003

GEORGE MARTIN QHQ PROPERTIES MARTIN PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT $7,500.00 Remove 2 non load bearing walls and construct 2 

new non load bearing walls to create a larger area 

for All Around Gymnastics

$142.00 1028352017

27 $6,533,689.06 15250 $25,100.40 

Permit 

Number Issued Date Address Applicant Owner Business Name

Total Construction 

Value Description

Total Sq 

Footage Total Permit Fee Parcel No.

B21-0207 5/7/2021 2537 COLUMBIA ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

SHAWN SCHUELER SCHUELER, SHAUN R $32,000.00 Construct a 22' x 30' attached garage - See 

Comments

$758.00 1013407010

B21-0375 5/11/2021 2459 ROOSEVELT ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

TOM KEHOE SCHMIDT, ELISA R ALWAYS ON TIME CONSTRUCTION 

LLC

$16,000.00 Construct a 24' x 24' detached garage - Building & 

Zoniong approved

576 $241.60 1107303014

B21-0378 5/21/2021 755 CHESTNUT ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

MELISSA 

ETTLEMAN

ETTLEMAN, MELISSA A $25,000.00 Construct a 24' x 24' - 2-car, detached garage - 

Building & Zoning approved. - The peak of the 

garage roof can not exceed 15' in height and must 

be 6' from the alley line.

$349.60 1024354013

3 $73,000.00 576 $1,349.20 

Permit 

Number

Issued 

Date Address Applicant Owner Business Name

Total Construction 

Value Description

Total Sq 

Footage

Total Permit 

Fee Parcel No.

B21-0336 5/4/2021 25 BISSEL LN, NotThere , DUBUQUE, 

IA 52001

TED STACKIS MHI RENTALS LLC TED STACKIS CONSTRUCTION $0.00 Demolish SFD $120.20 1025402007

1 $0.00 $120.20 

Permit 

Number

Issued 

Date Address Applicant Owner Business Name

Total Construction 

Value Description

Total Sq 

Footage

Total Permit 

Fee Parcel No.

B21-0353 5/6/2021 1158 UNIVERSITY AVE, DUBUQUE, 

IA 52001

GREG PREHM BRP PROPERTIES LLC $0.00 Demolish detached garage - no utilities 720 $45.20 1026232003

B21-0374 5/24/2021 1150 CARMEL DR, Main , DUBUQUE, 

IA 52003

DAVID ZINSER BVM-PHS SENIOR HOUSING INC DW ZINSER COMPANY INC $0.00 Demolition of Sisters of Charity BVM - Marian Hall 101000 $243.75 1131303001

2 $0.00 101720 $288.95 

Permit 

Number

Issued 

Date Address Applicant Owner Business Name

Total Construction 

Value Description

Total Sq 

Footage

Total Permit 

Fee Parcel No.

B21-0425 5/19/2021 1385 KANE ST, Residential , 

DUBUQUE, IA 52001

RACHEL PEETERS PEETERS, RACHEL M & DOUGLAS D $500.00 Install swimming pool in back yard - Owner has a 

4 ft fence around the yard with a locked gate

$32.00 1014306016

B21-0486 5/28/2021 6531 N DORCHESTER LN, Residential 

, DUBUQUE, IA 52003

CASSIE PFOHL PFOHL, RYAN J & CASIE L $1,000.00 Install swimming pool - fence is installed with a 

locked gate

$41.00 1505108007

2 $1,500.00 $73.00 

645 - Demolition - Single Family Houses

649 - Demolition - All Other Buildings and Structures

703 - Swimming Pools

438 - Additions of Residential Garages and Carports
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